Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 » Secretary

February 24, 1997

Mr. Miroslav Mitusina
President

B & M Precision, Inc.

1225 Fourth Street Southwest
Ruskin, Florida 33570

Re: Facility No. 0571122
Dear Mr. Mitusina:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the halogenated solvent degreasers facility
that you submitted on February 11, 1997.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Fl1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Q;Zz:af(/(ﬁ”—‘i/(i‘:;\’:)qf_g,g [ e S ST S
74 Dotty Diltz, Chief
“ Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

/DD
cc: Mr. Thomas Shelton, Hillsborough County

“Protect. Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled poper.



" of Hillsborough County

AJanuary 28 1997‘?
Envrronmental Protectron Commrssron

-~ 1410 N. 21st Street
Tampa FIonda 33605

Attn BruceM Klng, QEP N
‘ Dear Mr K|ng

. Enclosed are the forms “A” |n|t|al Notlf catlon Report For New Machlnes and pages 17A
: through 20 DEP Form No 62:213. 900(4) for our facrllty here in Rusktn

... Tothe best of my knowledge these are f|||ed out correctly per our conversatron of.
- Tuesday, January 28, 11997.1 did note , at-3(b) of the DEP form that we atready meet the
requrrement of ‘ not exceedmg 10 tons per yeaf" : .

,V Awamng any further dlrectlon you may offer

On behaIf of M|roslav MItUSInO Presldent

vSlncerer Yours, :

N

1225 4th Street S.W. - Ruskin, Florida 33570 (813) 645-1188 * (813) 641-1723 * Fax (813) 645-5907

- A
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| VAPOR DEGREASERS
A - INITTIAL NOTIFICATION REPORT FOR NEW MACHINES
Machine installed on or before November 29, 1993
1. Company Name:| B ¥ I\ Precision, INa
2. Mailing Address: \ Z?"g Ay Steeer Q w
?\JSKIN Fropion 338720
State Zip Code
3. Facility Locau'on \ }D-S‘ 41y gTP—E&[ S ),
E\)Sf’lN FLoeipn 2350
) City State ' Zip Code
4. Facility Representative: C HARLENE g MITH Date of Report: _[— 29-97
5. Telephone #: Y13 -64 g" , ,?X 6. Cleaner Serial/Model #;éoﬂ; cOR ( MDE - SOSF
E H# —
7. Type of machine: (check as applicable) Seenc# (5375 _OS? 7
E Batch vapor [j In-line
8. Solvent/air interface area: __ 52 square meters or
{circle one
9. Exdsting controls: (check as applicable) _

@ Freeboard ratio of 1.0 [_ICarbon adsorber I Reduced room draft
Freeboard refrigeration device [ |Dwell [ Super-heated vapor
Working-mode cover [_]Other

10. Date of machine installation: N peed [49
11. Anticipated compliance approach: (check as applicable)

[ Basic-equipment - [ Alternative standard [__| Idling emission standards
12

. Anmual estimate of haloéena:ted solvent consumption _ 33 25 @, e?r r or lulo)grams/yw
one

13.

Solvent(s) used: (check as applicabie)

] Methylene Chloride @ Trichloroethylene 1,1,1-Trchloroethane
- [__] Chloroform ' ] Carbon Tetrachloride Perchloroethylene
- Return campleted farm to:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
| _ Bureauof An'Momtonng and Mobile Sources
R T .- .  MaikStation §510 .

o o 2600 Blair StoneRoad =

=T Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

For assistance, call Small Business Assistance Program, (800)722-7457.




Halogenated Solvent Degreasers Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

B+ M Preaswon, [N

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

N/

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

4. Facility Location:

Street Address: 122 ¢ drH STREET C\ w ,
City: RUSK”\{ County:\f | 1 < ROR0UGH

SRR s

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsibie Official:
MiRosLAV MiTosing — DRESIDENT

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: B+ M PRecisiN |, INC
Street Address: \ 22§ HvH STREET K- w.

City: C : Zip Code:
™ RuskIN Y LLs BoraUGH P oee

33§70

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number: oo
Fax (F13) G4S - 5407

Telephone: (le)éﬁ(g' ”YY

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

CuheLede SmetH — 'Pumr NANAGER
10. Facility Contact Address:

B¢ ARoVE

Street Address:

City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number: :

Telephone:  ( ) - _ Fax: ( ) -

FEB 1 1 1997

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) Page 17 of 20 Bureau of Air Monitoring

Effective: 6-25-96

& Mobile Sources
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Facility Information

1. Provide the in'formation below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its
purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date : Date
Initially Cntrl Device Initially Cntrl Device
[Equipment Type ID# Purchased Installed ID# Purchased Installed
iBatch Vapor
x<121m2 02-2%-91 - — - —
x>1.21 m? '
Batch Cold
In-line
New
Existing

2. (a) What was the total amount of halogenated solvents purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ 215 ]gallons

(b) Ifless than 12 months, how many? | ] months _
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | | New store: | 1 Did not keep records: | ]

3. (a) Please indicate which of the following halogenated solvents are used at your facility.
L1 pe;chloroethylene
[ ] methylene chloride
[#/ trichloroethylene
[ 1 L1,1-trichloroethane

[ ] carbon tetrachloride

] chloroform

(b) The total volume of halogenaied solvent emissions shall not exceed 10 tons per year. [ choose to meet
this requirementby: \Ug MEET THIS REQUIREMENT ALREADY
[ ] complying with an alternative solvent emission limit '
 implementing a control device combination/work practice standards

[ ] meeting an idling emission limit/work practice standards

[ ] meeting the requirements for batch cold cleaning machines

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) "~ Page 18 of 20
Effective: 6-25-96
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4. Based upon your response to 3(b), please select the appropriate control equipment combination from the list
provided below. (Indicate with an "X" all options that apply to your facility.)

[__/_] 1.0 freeboard ratio

[__ 7 super-heated vapor

[_L] freeboard refrigeration device
[ ] carbon adsorber

[ ] dwell time
[ / ] working mode cover

[ ] reduced room draft

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the reqpirements of this genera_l permit:
(a) Purchase receipts for halogenated solvent purchases
(b) Inspection records
(c) Temperature monitoring
(d) Idling emission concentration monitoring
(e) Instrument calibration
(f) Dwell time records
(g) Solvent content records
(h) Remedial action log
(i) Control device monitoring
() Log of solvent additions and remgvals
(k) Monthly emissions calculations

Q)] Rollhg 3-month average emissions calculations

[TLRORRCCOLAR

(m) Cleaning capacity calculations

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) ' Page 19 of 20
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

Please indicate with an “X"" the appropriate selection:

f | I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ / No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I the undersigned, am the responsible official; as defined in Part 11 of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inguiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and condlitions of this general permit as set forth in Part 11 of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

/q/z‘z\, N—%/V@ ' . é/z 8’//77_ ,
- a

Signature

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) Page 20 of 20
Effective: 6-25-96




Halogenated Solvent Degreasers Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner): [

BN Preamsien [ Ne

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):
N/M

Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

(V)

4. Facility Location: - .
soeer addoss 122.C  drH Streer S W.

City: 7 OSKIN COUHBV:HILLSKO&OU(}H Zip?ode: 335‘70

37

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
Miposiavy MiTosing — PRE_S IDENT

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: B + M PRECisiN | l/\!Q
Street Address: {225 Hvy STREET 8 NS
City: County:, Zip Code: —
T RUSKIN ty’H\[,_L_S BordUeH P 33570
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number: :
Telephone: (YB)&L({;' H‘?Y Fax: (F|3) HS - 5’"0‘07
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
Cureisdz SmitH — PA rnT MANNFOER
10. Facility Contact Address: 1
e AReVR
Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
FEg ¢ 97
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) Page 17 of 20 Bureau of Air Monitoring

Effective: 6-25-96 _ & Mobile Sources
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

RECEIVED

JAN 2 7 1997

— - — : Bureau-of-Air-Menitoring
1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner): & Mobile Sourcks
N DK o e T = O i
\ \(\ < b \§ LC: v R)(.v\\e_ Y _Azw.c_ - g;la._« t’(\c\\e- \e “nev)

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

\A\\\ \(,..v\. RO C--'Sl

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number: ™ P =+
K\ ¢ Coe | )

3-0QT-S\-63T -G Saldy Dool Q
4. Facility Location: . e
Street Address: \de® N, KW Dr %‘*‘l <o .
City: leeWKe Pevrl County: ®alma D ecct~ Zip Code: 23He3

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Clecewce D, Dantwn JI€ Pees e

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: "Twe DD Cempanies, T
Street Address: \d&8 N. K.\  Or Bey <D :
City: haWe Pack County: Petve B e~ Zip Code: € -

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone:  (Se\) Ced- wHHH Fax: ( Sel) ©E3- 93wy

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

i’k heoee

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant ménager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:

City: County: , Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96



BEST AVAILABLE COPY 3
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification!i i L
DEF. JACKSGrvIL g

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

TNkie . ) pppecin. . Z)?@W«aow; (s biony

2. Sité Name (For example, plant/name or number):

Nm@l/u&%’s %MW -:7-,;{ ]

Mazardous Waste Generator ldentification Number:

Jé/ o by~ /djmw e N Mz,/
4. Fgtility/Location:

Street Address:
ery

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

/
7. Résponsible Official Mdiling Address:
Organization/Firm:

Street Address: 30 ¢ )0~ /{’}

City: T ms I County: o/ : Zip Cod:;' il

8. Responﬁbleﬂ)fﬁc’:ﬁl Telephone Number:
Telephone:  (9s4# ) 342 - 79/% Fax: ( y o -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

Hotts Brmin

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address: Fo ¢ oo /&l

Ciry: County: Zip Code:
Pngy Hta. o/ afosp o 32006
11. Facility Céhtact Telephone Number: J 7
Telephone: (%5/ )36 -29/72 _ Fax: ( ) -
JAN 34 1997
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 Bureau of Air Monitoring

i ces
Effective: 6-25-96 & Mobile Sour



| \)cb 5 \997
B T n&mnmcusuomg HN(C;‘. * Bureau of AT Monn:snna
De'cemb'er-Ol,l'997 E T &Mob\\eSO‘“

- .General Permlts Sect1on ‘ '
" Bureau of Air- Mon1tor1ng & Mob1le Sources MS- 55 lO
o Department of Environmental Protect1on oo
© 2600 Blair Stone Road . T
‘Tallahassee, FI 32399,24'00; L e

" 'Re: Air General Permit #0571122

Dear'Sirs R

- Tam wr1t1ng to 1nform you that after rev1ew1ng the deﬁc1enc1es of our: vapor degreaser o ‘
.system, enumerated in the EPC letter of July 24, 1997, we are elect1ng to discontinue use of
this equipment. The assoc1ated costs to upgrade or replace th1s equlpment are' too costly at
_ th1s t1me ’ L : : : c :

, We have replaced the TCE cleaner/degreaser w1th an aqueous cleanlng compound and N
' _'product spec1ﬁc cleanmg fixtures. While we are st1ll strugghng to make ‘this cost effect1ve we !
 are confident in this approach Conﬁdence aside, we are just’ start1ng to produce w1th this © -
~"aqueous clean1ng and could fail 0 cons1stently and thoroughly clean our product. Cons1stent
and thorough cleanm g1is essent1al to our bus1ness 1f more development time for our aqueous B
_cleaner and ﬁxtures 1S requ1red do we have any opt1ons? :

- vRegardless we w111 cont1nue to use TCE but n. very small quant1t1es and not in any vapor type.
system. Typical is a small jar (4” to 5 d1ameter) and a w1pe cloth. The TCE is keptina
‘._: closed 1° gallon conta1ner for this operation. The present vapor degreaser unit will Stlll be-
‘ foperat1ve and on site but not with any halogenrc solvents. It has a heater system fot the
- aqueous cleamng solut1on and ultrason1cs to asstst the cleanmg process

" "Srncerely Yours

R1chard Gray, CMng for M1roslav M1tus1na Pres1dent
~ B & MPrecision, Inc.
o 1225 4th Street SW
S vRuskJn Fl 33570
"Ph(813).645-1188 :
~ Fx (813) 645-5907 :_
oM, Mitusina
- C. Sm1th , ' v
L. Shelton EPC of H1llsborough County

1225 4th'Street S.W. + Ruskin, Florida 33570 - (813) 645-1188 + (813) 641-1723 + Fax (813) 645-5907
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Halogenated Solvent Degreasers Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner): R

% + N 'PR,EO/LSlON , [ Ne

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

N/

(VS)

Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

4. Facility Location: - . Vg
Street Address: 1226 HTH STREET g . \»U ,

City: 'RUSK“\’ County:HlLLSKO&OUQI-‘ .Zip-Code: 335‘70

B

GEyE

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Mipostay MiTosing — DRESDENT

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: & -+ M PReciuN |, INQ,
Street Address: (22§ Hvy STREET S- w .

City: - : County: Zip Code: —
¥ Rusn HiLLs gorovet PR30
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number: o
Telephone: (Y(E)&)qg- ”y‘( Fax: (P (R) (S - 5‘(107
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
6. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
Cilpecewe Smory — Pannr MANAGER
10. Facility Contact Address:
B¢ ARoVE
Street Address: : :
City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone:  ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
o5 2
Sl
wat- U
On“or\n%
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) Page 17 of 20 au OF 1 < urces
Effective: 6-25-96 Bure& wmobile So



Facility Information

1. Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its
purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date : Date
Initially Cntr] Device Initially . .Cntrl Device
quipment Type ID# Purchased Installed ID# Purchased Installed
Batch Vapor
x<121m2 02-2¢-941 — . — —
x> 1.21 m2 :
[Batch Cold
In-line
New
Existing

2. (a) What was the total amount of halogenated solvents purchased in the latest 12 months?

215 gallons

(b) Ifless than 12 months, how many? | ] months A
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | New store: Did not keep records: |

3. (a) Please indicate which of the following halogenated solvents are used at your facility.

1 pc;chlorocthylenc
[ ] methylene chioride
L'_/] trichloroethylene
L__] i,l,l-trichloroethane
[ ] carbon tetrachloride

] chloroform

(b) The total volume of halogenaied solvent emissions shall not exceed 10 tons per year. I choose to meet
this requirement by: \Jg MEET Tris REQUIRAMENT ALREADY
[ 1 complying with an alternative solvent emission limit '
[ ] implementing a control device combination/work practice standards

[ meeting an idling emission limit/work practice standards

meeting the requirements for batch cold cleaning machines

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) Page 18 of 20
Effective: 6-25-96



4, Based upon your response to 3(b), please select the appropriate control equipment combination from the list
provided below. (Indicate with an "X" all options that apply to your facility.)

[ ‘/ ] 1.0 freeboard ratio

[ 1 super-heated vapor

L_K_] freeboard refrigeration device
[ 1 carbon adsorber

[ ] dwelitime

[_t/__] working mode cover

reduced room draft

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this generz}l permit:
(a) Purchase receipts for halogenated solvent purchases
(b) Inspection records
(c) Temperature monitoring
(d) 1dling emission concentration monitoring
(e) Instrument calibration
(f) Dwell time records
(g) Solvent content records
(h) Remedial action log
(i) Control device monitoring
(i) Log of solvent additions and removals
k) Monthly emissions calculations

(1) Rolling 3-month average emissions calculations

[[LRRRRLLLERR

(m) Cleaning capacity calculations

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) ' Page 19 of 20
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

Please indicate with an “X” the appropriate selection:

[ ] I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ / ] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official; as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. [ hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

/‘\m;—w *—*//V/,C‘—?’ z/ / 77

Signature *

PR /\_//\747 [)% Datd 8A¢ Q7

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) Page 20 of 20
Effective: 6-25-96



B & M PRECISION, INC.

January 28, 1997

Environmental Protection Commission
of Hillsborough County

1410 N. 21st Street

Tampa, Florida 33605

Attn: Bruce M. King, QEP

Dear Mr. King

Enclosed are the forms “A” - Initial Notification Report For New Machines and pages 17
through 20 - DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) for.our facility here in Ruskin.

To the best of my knowledge these are filled out correctly per our conversation of
Tuesday, January 28, 1997.1 did note , at 3(b) of the DEP form, that we already meet the
requirement of “not exceeding 10 tons per year”. -

Awaiting any further direction you may offer,

On behalf of Miroslav Mitusino, President

Sincerely Yours,

Richard Gray, CMfgE | _
; )

1225 4th Street S.W. « Ruskin, Florida 33570 - (813) 645-1188 » (813) 641-1723 « Fax (813) 645-5907



| VAPOR DEGREASERS
A - INITIAL NOTIFICATION REPORT FOR NEW MACHINES
Machine installed on or before November 29, 1993
1. Company Name: | R % Y\ Peecision na
2. Mailing Address: 122§ Y Steper Q : w ‘
: Street ‘Address
Ruskin Frepiop 338720
Ciry State Zip Code
3. Tacility Location: ___§ 222§ Hty  STeREET S.W.,
Street Address
Luskin FLoeinp 3350
) City State 4 Zip Code
4. Fadility Representative: C HARLENF \gM (TH Date of Report: !’—Lq — 0[7
5. Telephone #: X13 =04 S= LI¥XX 6. Cleaner Serial/Model #-Qon1cor CYDR - LoSF
— 'y ~
7. Type of machine: (check as applicable) SEeRLH (53TS _GW 7
@ Batch vapor ] In-line
8. Solvent/air interface area: &5 square meters or@
(circle one -
S. Existing controls: (check as applicable) A
[V Freeboard ratio of 1.0 [ Carbon adsorber [ Reduced room draft
Freeboard refrigeration device [ ]Dwell [ Super-heated vapor
Working-mode cover [ ]Other
10. Date of machine installation: M peed (49 ]
11. Anticipated compliance approach: (check as applicable)
@Basi& equipment - [ Alternative standard [ __]Idling emission standards
12. Annual estimate 6f hﬂogmued solvent consumption_ﬁ:';_zé_ pounds/ye:(ardg kilo)grams/year
. € one
13. Solvent(s) used: (check as applicable) _
(] Methylene Chloride ' [ﬁ Trichloroethylene 1,1,1-Trchloroethane
[ Chloroform ' 1] Carbon Tetrachloride Perchloroethylene
" Return completed form to:
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
| _ . Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources
T . Maﬂ;Stannn.ii_]:Q_ - .
o 2606 Blair-Stone Road -
R Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
For assistance, call Small Business Assistance Program, (800)722-7457.




P

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT /

INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ ] RE-INSPECTION E/
TMEIN 1355/ opys TIME OUT:_ /52 _/ jaset AIRSID#_ 057 //22
TYPE OF FACILITY: Depresrer  (Hatore, Aot/
FACILITY NAME: B M Pecsion  Lac DATE: 7/1o/s7 / 7/16/¢7
FACILITY LOCATION: ___ /225 44 s4 st

' Rals Fr 73570
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:_ M rorfey M/tvsing PHONE NUMBER: (§/7) 6% 5= // £F

[]

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in

compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

e receotr Iﬂf Ay <o ‘i(e/.rncc ' <5 _,,,'/A,_' A Gﬁ/{f/w"x"e w/ -(pf_/gcﬁ.;‘
Festy, Ve ol A €our bofe conp Lmca
Mo fenkprook Sl /s Litfras plot e e Ao S
C‘Mf é/e/ ’2/2 /7,
#o ’/47,——/-1 b Bl ;., oy
Falore Ao 2 cucre A or KLotther ~
(ad/‘é /Jf‘u‘h‘t'ef 44(/&,
MMENTS: . . . )
co 7Zr Ve riz//'v e /o2 4 oL 91[ c e % €k CIT. I Foace Ao
/,o il S it shfclent e T esee Ly come. lcnce
Can  be cchieved f] LWL

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the mspector

AT Aa vl TAI7CT7y

ves[ | w~o[]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: ~ )y
. v (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: T emer O Hotton
(Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: //& 9 fhlt

Page / of / .

PHONE NUMBER: (7/3)272-557,

Revised 10/96



'Halogenated__Solvent Degreasers Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner): _—

%+ M Preasion , [N

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number}:

N/ 1y

(V3

Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

4. Facility Location: - . -
Street Address: ] 248 HTH STREET QKD

Ci: R ugKin Comyiliis gorouay P 338770

Ty

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official: _
M\ ROSLAV M ITUSINA — 1 RESIDENT

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: 8 4+ M PQEL‘JSION ; fl\lQ,
Street Address: {225 Hve STREeT S

City: 3 ’ County: Zip Code: -
Rusirn NitLs goroveH 33570
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Tclephone: Q3 by < s Fax: (FI13) 4§ - 6"%07
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Coniact (For example, plant manager):
Culpeieng Smory — Panng NANKCER
10. Facility Contact Address: \ .
B-¢ ARoVE
Street Address:
Ciry: Counry: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
LanTy Y ‘\:':‘tig
TR
DEP F 2213 i bor
orm No. 62-213.900(4) Page 17 of 20 AUrces

Effective: 6-25-96




Facility Information

1. Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its
purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Datc Date : Date
Initially Cntrl Device Initially . .Cntrl Device
[Equipment Type ID# Purchased Installed ID# Purchased Installed
Batch Vapor -
x<l2lm? — -2§%-9 M - .
x> 1.21 m? '
[Batch Cold
In-line
New
Existing
2. (a) What was the total amount of halogenated solvents purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ 2735 )egallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | New store: | | Did not keep records: [ . ]

W)

. (a) Please indicate which of the following halogenated solvents are used at your facility.

(] pe?chloroethylene
[ 1 methylene chloride
Lﬁ] trichjoroethylene
(1 Li,1-trichloroethane

] carbon tetrachloride

] chloroform

(b) The total volume ofhalogenafed solvent emissions shall not exceed 10 tons per year. | choose to meet
this requirement by: \(}g MEET TrHis REQUIRAEAMENT ALREADY
} complying with an alternative solvent emission limit
irhplementing a control device combination/work practice standards

[ | meeting an idling emission limit/work practice standards

[ meeting the requirements for batch cold cleaning machines

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) Page 18 of 20
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4. Based upon your response to 3(b), please select the appropriate control equipment combination from the list
provided below. (Indicate with an "X" all options that apply to your facility.) :

LL] 1.0 freeboard ratio

[ super-heated vapor
/ freeboard refrigeration device
[ ] carbon adsorber

dwell time
/ | working mode cover

reduced room draft

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this genergl permit:
(a) Purchase receipts for halogenated solvent purchases
(b) Inspection records
(¢) Temperature monitoring
(d) 1dling emission concentration monitoring
(e) Instrument calibration
(f) Dwell time records
2) Solvent content records
(h) Remedial action log
(i) Control device monitoring
(j) Log of solvent additions and removals
(k) Monthly emissions calculations
() Rolling 3-month average emissions calculations

(m) Cleaning capacity calculations

[CLRERRRLLLERR

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) Page 19 of 20
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Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

Please indicate with an “X” the appropriate selection:

1 hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

/ ] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official; as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

/\W‘Zw i 74@.?/ // / 77

e e /\_//{72 D@— 3 —~& —~ Q7
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B & M PRECISION, INC.

January 28, 1997

Environmental Protection Commission
of Hillsborough County

1410 N. 21st Street

Tampa, Florida 33605

Attn: Bruce M. King, QEP

Dear Mr. King

Enclosed are the forms “A” - Initial Notification Report For New Machines and pages 17
through 20 - DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) for our facility here in Ruskin.

To the best of my knowledge these are filled out correctly per our conversation of
Tuesday, January 28, 1997.1 did note , at 3(b) of the DEP form, that we already meet the
requirement of “not exceeding 10 tons per year”.

Awaiting any further direction you may offer,

On behalf of Miroslav Mitusino, President

Sincerely Yours,

Richard Gray, GMfgE {",,-

1225 4th Street S.W. » Ruskin, Florida 33570 » (813) 645-1188 + (813) 641-1723 » Fax (813) 645-5907



. VAPOR DEGREASERS

A - INITIAL NOT]FICATION REPORT FOR NEW MACHINES
Machine installed on or before November 29, 1993

1. Company Name:{ % ¥ m PREQ/\S(U'\( ’ INQ.

2. MaﬂingAddres;; 122§ Hr Steeer S.W.

et Address .
Ruekinl Frepiop 3367
Ciry State Zip Code
3. Facility Location: | 2 >S 41y Steeer  S.W,
Street Address .
Luskin Foenn 2350
) City State _ Zip Code
4. Facility Representative: CH ARLENE 8 M TH Date of Report: L’,“ Z'Q -97

5. Telephone #: Y13 =4S~ [ [¥K 6. Cleaner Serial/Model #:D081co0R CYDR - SoSF
— H 0
7. Type of machine: (check as applicable) SeRBL# (5378 . SY/
[E Batch vapor [ ] In-line
8. Solvent/air interface area; 52 square meters or@édare inches>
(circle one :
S. Existing controls: (check as applicable)

E/j Freeboard ratio of 1.0 [ ICarbon adsorber [__Reduced room draft
Freeboard refrigeration device [ |Dwell [ ] Super-heated vapor
Working-mode cover [ ]Other

10. Date of machine installation: _BP»_‘“LM /

11. Anticipated compliance approach: (check as applicable)

[V Basic equipment [ JAlternative standard [ | Idling emission standards
12. Annual estimate 6f haloéenzted solvent consumption.ﬁ{/_ pounds/ya(n' drcéfclodicc))grams/year
13. Solvent(s) used: (check as applicable) ,

] Methylene Chlonde ‘ DZj Trichloroethylene [ 11,1,1-Trchloroethane

] Chloroform ' ] Carbon Tetrachloride || Perchloroethylene

' Return completed form t0:
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
o ~ Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources
T .- . ' MaikStation 5510
T 2600 Blair-Stone Road -
T Tallahassee, Flonda 32399-2400

For assistance, call Small Business Assistance Program, (800)722-7457. __J




HALOGENATED SOLVENT DEGREASERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL Q COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY  Q

RE-INSPECTION el

AIRSID#: O57//2 2 DATE:? /72 / 7/7¢/5TIME IN: 244 65+ TIME OUT: sy55 / 1795

FACILITY NAME: BEm Prec.r.on

FACILITY LOCATION: 1228 gL Sheed S/

Rogkon £y 278570

|PART I: NOTIFICATION ' |
(check appropriate boxes)
L. Facility notified DARM by 9/1/96 =d
2. Facility notified DARM 30 days prior to starting up a
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use a general permit a
4, Halogenated solvent used at the facility:
perchloroethylene a methyl chloride a
trichloroethylene B/ 1,1,1-trichloroethane Q
carbon tetrachloride a chloroform a

5. Facility indicated on notification form that it has the following machine type(s). Check more th_an‘one box if
applicable. ' ) :

Batch Vapor, x<1.21m* Q New In-line a BatchCold QO

Batch Vapor, x>1.21m?* O Existing In-line O
[ PART II: CLASSIFICATION 4 0
1. Indicate the machine type(s) observed at the facility:
Batch Vapor, x<1.21 m* &  New In-line a Batch Cold (immersion) a
Batch Vapor, x>1.21m* Q Existing In-line Q Batch Cold (remote reservoir) Q

|PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ~ |

A. Batch Vapor and In-Line Machines
Does the facility:

1. Maintain an idling and downtime mode cover that is readily opened and closed,
that completely covers, has no cracks, holes, or defects; OR maintain a room designed ‘
with reduced draft according to Part II, Section (5)(c)6.b of the permit notifcation? IB{ N

2. Maintain a freeboard ratio of 0.75 or greater? @Y ON
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3. Utilize a parts basket or parts whose size is less than 50% of the solvent-air interface

area; OR introduce parts or parts basket at less than 0.9 m/min (3 f/sec)? Qy .o
4. Conduct all spraying operations w1thm the vapor zone or an area not directly exposed to

ambient air? wo SPRAZIVG  cacdverEd QY ON(#r4)
5. Install and maintain an automated'parts handling system capabie of moving )

the parts/parts basket at 3.4 m/min. (11ft/min) or less? Qy @ax”
6. Install and maintain a carbon adsorber on all machines using a lip exhaust? The exhaust

concentration should not exceed 100 ppm halogenated solvent, the carbon adsorber should

not be by-passed, the lip exhaust shall be located above the closed machine cover. Oy QN @‘(A

7. Have each machine equibped with --

a. a device to shut off sump heat if the solvent level drops to the heater coils? Qy @N
b. a device to shut off sump heat if the vapor level rises above the height of the
vapor condenser? ' Qy @~
c. a primary condenser? E5§ an
8. Store all waste solvent, still bottoms, and sump bottoms in closed containers? @y aN
B. Batch Cold Cleaning Machines
Does the facility:
1. lect and store all waste solvent in closed containers? Qy ON
2. ible hose or flushing device only within the freeboard area? Qy ON
3. rts for 15 seconds or longer or until dripping ceases, whichever is .
* longer? Qy ON
4. Maintain the solvent leveiNpside the machine at or below the fill line? ady ON
5. Immediately clean up spilis d solvent transfer? Store wipe rags in a covered
container? QY ON
6. Operate the agitator to produce a rolhng ion? (appl}‘cable only when air- or pump-
‘ agitated solvent bath used) QY aN Owa
7. Ensure that the machme is not exposed to drafts grea 40 m/sec (132 ft/min)
when the cover is open? _ ' Qy ON
8. Ensure that sponges, fabrics, wood and paper products are not placed\n the machine? Qy ON
Remote Reservoir Type Only —
9. Employ a tightly fitting cover over the solvent sump? The cover must be closed a
times except during parts cleaning. Qy ON
Immersion Type Only —
10. Employ a tighﬂy fitting cover and a water layer with a thickness of at least 2.5 cm (1 in.);
OR employ a tightly fitting cover and maintain a freeboard ratio of 0.757 Tightly fitting
cover must be closed at all times except during parts entry and removal. Qy ON

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS (not applicable to batch cold cleaning machines)

Facility chose to meet requirements using:

(2( control device combination / work practice standards

20f4 Revised 10/28/96



O alternative solvent emission limit (proceed to Part V)

O idling emission limit / work practice standards (proceed to Part V)

A. Batch Vapor Machines, x<1.21m?

control comb.
selected In use
a working mode cover / 1.0 freeboard ratio / superheatedvapor 0O QO Q
a reduced room draft / 1.0 freeboard ratio / superheatedvapor QO QO Q
#  reduced room draft / 1.0 freeboard ratio / dwell 0Ooao
a freeboard refrig. device / superheated vapor a a o
J . g Cw-fﬁ'#/ heve
freeboard refrig. device / working mode cover 9 a . Y A
PY/A) P /) L giand
Q freeboard refrig. device / reduced room draft Q Q g e Hects o/
(9/ freeboard refrig. device / 1.0 freeboard ratio Clir g 3 e Thmith. Hower
a freeboard refrig. device / dwell a a . 5 ,‘,,}_,,,.,’*/ Ao
a freeboard refrig. device / carbon adsorber Q Qa s /ui{:"“
(4
a carbon adsorber / 1.0 freeboard ratio / superheated vapor aaga ° € g e
Sowr cambe 1.
B. Batch Vapor Machines, x>1.21m’
ntrol comb
In

,

geboard refrig. device / superheated vapor / 1.0 freeboard ratio
a freeboard refrg, device / superheated vapor / working mode cover
Q freeboard refrig. device erheated vapor / reduced room draft
a freeboard refrig. device / superheat or / carbon adsorber
a | freeboard refrig. device / reduced room draft /

a freeboard refrig. device / reduced room draft / 1.0 freeboard ratio
a

1.0 freeboard ratio / reduced room draft / superheated vapor

DO0DODODDOD
00000 D0 Dg
000000 D

C. Existing In-Line Machines

control comb.
selected In use
a freeboard refrig. device / 1.0 freeboard ratio G aa
Q superheated vapag / 1.0 freeboard ratio Qaa
a freeboard refrig. devi well g a
a carbon adsorber / dwell a a
D. New In-Line Machines
conlroi comb.
selected In use
Q freeboard refrig. device / superheated vapor QQ
Q freeboard refrig. de¥ige / carbon adsorber Qa
a superheated vapor / carbonadsorber 4 O a
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BEST AVAILABLE Cory

{PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the respouasible official maintained the following:

1. Owner’s manuals, design specifications, and other instructional materials for cleaning
machine and control equipment?

. Date of installation for cleaning machine and all control devices? If the exact date is
‘unknown, they must have a letter stating installation occurred before or after 11/29/93.

. Halogenated solvent content for each solvent used? fexempt if <5% by weight)
. Estimates of annual solvent consumption for each machine?

. Dates of solvent additions and amounts added to each machine? (applicable only to
those using an alternative emission limit)

. Idling emissions limit tests, including values obtained during the xmual performance
test? (applicable only to those using an idling emissions limit)

. All control device and parameter monitoring? (applicable only to batch vapor and
in-line machines)

. Information on remedial actions in the event of exceedances or other repairs and
subsequent monitoring of affected parameters?

. Monthly emissions calculations (applicable only to those using an alternative or idling
emission limit)

10. 3-month rolling average emissions calculations? (applicable only to those using an

alternative emission limit}

11. Cleaning capacity calculations? (applicable only to those using an alternative emission
limit without a solvent-air interface)

ay a”

[3{ aN
af an
ay e
Qy oN A
Qy ON @A
Oy @ ana
Qy ON @27/A
Qy aN @A

ay an oA

Qy ON A

| PART VI: ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION

3

,C_e 4?/4444/

M o f/f\,_ % "%u/ o5

Name of Responsible Official
Teney 2 Motts, | 2//6/57
Inspector’s Name Date of Inspection

7

Inspector’s Signature Approximaté Date of Next Inspection

4 0f4

Revised 10428/96
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ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: B & M Precision Degreaser Operations

On July 10, 1997, I visited B & M Precision to perform a follow up inspection on their
Air General Permit 0571122 requirements. The purpose of this follow up inspection is
to determine if the degreaser air program has any deficiencies, and to help provide
compliance assistance by identifying these deficiencies, providing B & M sufficient
time to come into compliance prior to the December 2, 1997 deadline, as established in
DEP Form 62-213.900(4). Arrival time at the facility was at approximately 1345
hours, and I met with Mr. Warren Barrett.

Responsible Official, Mr. Miroslav Mitusina, was not on site at the time of this
inspection. Additionally, the engineer responsible for this program, Mr. Richard Gray, ||
was not on site. I explained to Mr. Barrett the purpose of this inspection, which was as
described above. The content of the inspection was to review any records, and to
determine if they had established all control requirements for operating the degreaser,
which includes the General Control Technology, Process Vent Controls, and Work
Practices.

The visit today only included an examination of the machine, which revealed the

following:

e There is no parts handling system. The parts basket is lowered into the vapor zone
via a hand tool. (General Control Requirement 3.)

e The parts basket surface area is roughly the same as the area in which it is lowered
and rested into. This makes the basket <50% of the cleaning area, which requires
a handling system vertical speed of <3 ft/min. (Work Practice 5-b.)

e When the basket was pulled from the vapor zone, it was pulled at a rate that caused
some of the vapor to escape from the freeboard area. (Work Practice 5-b.)

e Parts are assembled properly in the basket to allow complete drainage, however the
basket is pulled from the machine prior to allowing all dripping from ceasing.
(Work Practice 5-e.)

The primary condenser and freeboard refrigeration device appear to be combined.

e When the basket is lowered into the zone, the cover is placed on top, making it a
working mode cover. However, is this how it would be after installation of a parts
handling system? (Issue involves proper selection of Process Vent Control
combination.)

"| The rest of this inspection will be completed when Richard Gray is on site. This part
of this inspection was completed at approximately 1450.




The rest of the inspection was completed on 7/16/97, with a “time in” at 0945. The
personnel B & M personnel included in this meeting were Mr. Richard Gray, Ms. Judy
Buchanon, and Ms. Virginia (Ginny) Marker. This portion of the inspection consisted
of a meeting type format explaining the purpose of the inspection (see notes from July
10 visit, previous page), the areas of the terms and conditions of the notification form
that they are required to comply with, and some general questions and answers.

The discussion of maintenance and record keeping came up, and during this meeting
Mr. Gray indicated they do not have any records, other than any purchase information|
regarding the purchase of TCE. The history of the machine basically involved its
overhaul to make it operate as a vapor degreaser approximately one year ago. B & M
had been using it as a cold cleaning machine for a period of time, and decided to reuse

it for its original function.

No maintenance has been performed in accordance with manufacturers
recommendation, and no owner’s manual existed. I suggested they obtain one from the||
manufacturer so they can use it as appropriate.

'Many of the general control requirements and work practices were not being followed,
and the monitoring requirements were not being met as well.. The addressing of each
specific item can be found in memo attachment form located in the file for this facility.

“Time out” for this inspéction was at approximately 1145.
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